



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

eBay Domestic Holdings, Inc. )  
 )  
 ) Plaintiff, )  
 )  
 ) v. ) C.A. No. 3705-CC  
 )  
 Craig Newmark and James Buckmaster, )  
 )  
 ) Defendants, )  
 )  
 ) and ) **REDACTED VERSION**  
 )  
 craigslist, Inc., )  
 ) Dated: October 1, 2009  
 )  
 ) Nominal Defendant. )

DEFENDANTS' CORRECTED PRETRIAL BRIEF

Anne C. Foster (#2513)  
Catherine G. Dearlove (#3328)  
Brock E. Czeschin (#3938)  
Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.  
920 North King Street  
One Rodney Square  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 651-7700  
*Attorneys for Craig Newmark and James  
Buckmaster*

OF COUNSEL:  
H. Michael Clyde  
K. McKay Worthington  
PERKINS COIE BROWN & BAIN P.A.  
2901 North Central Avenue  
Phoenix, Arizona 85012

Jason A. Yurasek  
Joren S. Bass  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
Four Embarcadero Center, Suite 2400  
San Francisco, CA 94111-4131

Dated: September 25, 2009

Corrected: October 1, 2009

935604

Arthur L. Dent (#2491)  
Michael A. Pittenger (#3212)  
Berton W. Ashman, Jr. (#4681)  
Meghan M. Dougherty (#4787)  
POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP  
Hercules Plaza  
1313 North Market Street, 6th Floor  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 984-6000  
*Attorneys for craigslist, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
A. craigslist Is a Unique Company and Very Different from eBay.....	4
B. Phillip Knowlton Threatened to Destroy craigslist’s Mission and Business Model .....	5
C. eBay Viewed craigslist As a Competitive Threat and Determined to Purchase Knowlton’s Shares As Part of a Larger Classifieds Strategy .....	5
1. eBay Began Negotiations with Misrepresentations Intended to Make Its Proposal Attractive to Newmark and Buckmaster .....	5
2. eBay and craigslist Entered into a Nondisclosure Agreement and Negotiations Commenced Between eBay and craigslist .....	7
3. eBay Commences the Misuse of craigslist’s Confidential Information .....	8
4. craigslist Breaks off Negotiations, but Then Reaches an Agreement with eBay in Reliance on Meg Whitman’s Representations.....	10
5. eBay Was Secretly Planning to Compete Against craigslist Before the SHA Was Executed .....	11
6. The Shareholders’ Agreement Provided eBay Significant—but Conditional—Shareholder Rights and Imposed Strict Confidentiality Obligations.....	12
7. The NYAG “Inquiry” and Price’s Attendance at the October 2004 craigslist Board Meeting While Concealing eBay’s (and His Own) Conduct in Conflict with craigslist’s Interests .....	13
8. eBay’s Intent to Control craigslist.....	14
D. After eBay Acquired the Minority Interest, It Continued to Assure Buckmaster that craigslist Was eBay’s “Play” in Classifieds .....	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
1. eBay Told craigslist that eBay's Other Classifieds Acquisitions Would Be Part of an International Partnership with craigslist .....	15
2. Garrett Price's January Surprise .....	16
3. eBay Prepares for the Kijiji International Launch.....	18
4. After the Kijiji Launch, eBay Continued to Use craigslist As a Pattern and Benchmark for Kijiji .....	19
5. craigslist's March 28, 2005 Board Meeting .....	19
6. eBay Concealed Its Strategy to Compete with craigslist and Block craigslist's International Expansion .....	20
7. craigslist Learned the Truth About the NYAG Investigation .....	21
E. Josh Silverman Replaces Pierre Omidyar as eBay's Representative on the craigslist Board.....	22
F. eBay Plans Its Launch of Kijiji in the U.S. in Direct Competition with craigslist .....	23
1. In 2006 Silverman Was a Hopelessly Conflicted Member of the craigslist Board Assisting eBay in a Strategy That Would Bring Kijiji into Direct Competition with craigslist in the U.S.....	23
2. Silverman Provided craigslist's Confidential Financial Information to the Kijiji Launch Team.....	23
3. Silverman Attends craigslist's March 14, 2007 Board Meeting with Knowledge of eBay's Plans, but Says Nothing .....	24
G. eBay Knew that Launching Its Own Classified Site in the U.S. Would Terminate Rights It Negotiated in the SHA.....	25
H. eBay Launched Kijiji in the U.S. with Only Ten Days' Notice to craigslist .....	26
I. The U.S. Launch of Kijiji and eBay's Subsequent Conduct Destroyed Any Residual Trust Defendants Had in eBay.....	27
J. The craigslist Board Implemented Governance Measures Designed to Protect the Interests of craigslist and All of Its Shareholders .....	30

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
1. For Six Months Following the U.S. Launch of Kijiji, the Board Carefully Considered with Counsel How to Protect craigslist .....	30
2. The Board Discussed the Recommended Corporate Governance Changes with Counsel at Its October 15 and 25, 2007 Meetings .....	32
3. After Careful Consideration with Counsel, the Board Implemented the Recommended Corporate Governance Changes to Protect craigslist, and Notified eBay of Those Changes .....	36
ARGUMENT .....	38
I. THE GOVERNANCE MEASURES COMPORT WITH THE DIRECTORS' DUTIES UNDER DELAWARE LAW .....	38
A. The Directors' Decisions to Implement the Governance Measures Are Entitled to the Protections of the Business Judgment Rule.....	38
B. The Directors Exercised Due Care and Implemented the Governance Measures in Good Faith to Protect craigslist .....	40
1. The Directors Acted with Due Care .....	40
2. The Directors Relied on the Advice of Counsel.....	41
3. The Directors Were Not Required to Engage a Financial Advisor to Perform an Evaluation or Render a Fairness Opinion .....	42
4. The Directors Acted in Good Faith .....	45
C. Defendants Adopted the Governance Measures in the Context of the Parties' Shareholders' Agreement.....	46
II. THE ADOPTION OF THE RIGHTS PLAN COMPORTED WITH THE DIRECTORS' FIDUCIARY DUTIES AND DELAWARE LAW.....	48
A. The Rights Plan Was Implemented for Legitimate Business Purposes and to Respond to Reasonably Perceived Threats to craigslist .....	48

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
B. The Rights Plan Is a Proportionate Response to the Identified Threats.....	51
C. The Rights Plan Is Not an Interested Director Transaction and Is Not Otherwise Subject to Review Under the Entire Fairness Standard.....	54
D. Even If the Entire Fairness Standard Were Applicable, the Rights Plan Would Withstand Scrutiny Under That Standard.....	56
III. THE DIRECTORS' DECISION TO IMPLEMENT THE ROFR AND SHARE ISSUANCE COMPORTEO WITH THEIR FIDUCIARY DUTIES AND DELAWARE LAW .....	58
A. The ROFR and Related Share Issuance Serve Legitimate Business Purposes, Were Implemented in Response to Reasonably Perceived Threats, and Are a Proportionate Response to those Threats.....	58
B. The ROFR and Share Issuance Were Not an Interested Director Transaction and Are Not Otherwise Subject to Review Under the Entire Fairness Standard.....	63
C. Even If the Entire Fairness Standard Were Applicable, the ROFR and Share Issuance Would Withstand Scrutiny Under that Standard.....	66
D. The ROFR Does Not Violate the General Corporation Law .....	67
1. The ROFR and Share Issuance Do Not Violate 8 Del. C. § 152 .....	67
2. The ROFR Does Not Violate 8 Del. C. § 202(b) .....	68
IV. THE DIRECTORS' DECISION TO IMPLEMENT THE STAGGERED BOARD AMENDMENTS COMPORTEO WITH THEIR FIDUCIARY DUTIES.....	69
A. The Staggered Board Amendments Serve Legitimate Business Purposes, Constitute a Proportionate Response to Reasonably Perceived Threats, and Were Implemented in Furtherance of a Compelling Justification .....	69

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
B. The Staggered Board Amendments Are Not Subject to Review Under the Entire Fairness Standard, But That Standard Is Nonetheless Satisfied Here .....	73
V. EBAY’S CLAIMS RELATED TO THE INDEMNIFICATION FORMS ARE PREMATURE AND MUST FAIL.....	74
A. The Claims in Counts I and II Are Not Ripe .....	74
B. Newmark and Buckmaster’s Approval of the Indemnification Form Is Not Self-Dealing.....	75
C. eBay Has Failed to State a Claim for Waste Arising from the Indemnification Forms .....	76
VI. EBAY HAS UNCLEAN HANDS PRECLUDING RECOVERY UNDER ANY OF ITS CLAIMS.....	78
VII. THE CORRECT REMEDY (IF ANY REMEDY IS APPROPRIATE) IS RESCISSION OF THE GOVERNANCE MEASURES .....	80
CONCLUSION.....	81

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cites

<i>Agranoff v. Miller</i> , 734 A.2d 1066 (Del. Ch. 1999) .....	58
<i>Agranoff v. Miller</i> , 1999 WL 219650 (Del. Ch.) .....	67
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984) .....	40
<i>Baldwin v. Bader</i> , 2008 WL 2875351 (D. Me.) .....	passim
<i>Belle Isle Corp. v. MacBean</i> , 61 A.2d 699 (Del. Ch. 1948) .....	67
<i>Blasius Industries., Inc. v. Atlas Corp.</i> , 564 A.2d 651 (Del. Ch. 1988) .....	63, 69, 70, 71
<i>BNS Inc. v. Koppers Co., Inc.</i> , 683 F. Supp. 458 (D. Del. 1988).....	50
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) .....	passim
<i>Caruana v. Saligman</i> , 1990 WL 212304 (Del. Ch.) .....	75
<i>Chrysogelos v. London</i> , 1992 WL 58516 (Del. Ch.) .....	76
<i>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 663 A.2d 1134 (Del. Ch. 1994) .....	passim
<i>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 663 A.2d 1156 (Del. 1995).....	passim
<i>Citron v. Fairchild Camera &amp; Instrument Corp.</i> , 569 A.2d 53 (Del. 1989) .....	39, 43

<i>Citron v. Fairchild Camera &amp; Instrument Corp.</i> , 1988 WL 53322 (Del. Ch.) .....	43
<i>Citron v. Steego Corp.</i> , 1988 WL 94738 (Del. Ch.) .....	43
<i>Coates v. Netro Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 31112340 (Del. Ch.) .....	53, 60
<i>Crescent/Mach I Partners, L.P. v. Turner</i> , 846 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2000) .....	44
<i>Elco Corp. v. Microdot Inc.</i> , 360 F. Supp. 741 (D. Del. 1973).....	72
<i>Fonds de Regulation et de Controle Café Cacao v. Lion Capital Mgmt., LLC</i> , 2007 WL 315863 (Del. Ch.) .....	67
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009) .....	40
<i>Gilbert v. El Paso Co.</i> , 575 A.2d 1131 (Del. 1990).....	55, 64
<i>Globis Partners, L.P. v. Plumtree Software, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4292024 (Del. Ch.) .....	75
<i>Gotham Partners, L.P. v. Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P.</i> , 855 A.2d 1059 (Del. Ch. 2003) .....	80
<i>Gradient OC Master Ltd. v. NBC Universal Inc.</i> , 930 A.2d 104 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....	61, 68
<i>H-M Wexford, LLC v. Encorp, Inc.</i> , 832 A.2d 129 (Del. Ch. 2003) .....	passim
<i>In re Caremark Int'l Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 698 A.2d 959 (Del. Ch. 1996) .....	40
<i>In re Gaylord Container Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 753 A.2d 462 (Del. Ch. 2000) .....	passim
<i>In re Sea-Land Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 642 A.2d 792 (Del.Ch. 1993) .....	75, 76



<i>In re the Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 27, 72-73 (Del. 2006) .....	42
<i>Ivanhoe Partners v. Newmont Mining. Corp.</i> , 533 A.2d 585 (Del. Ch. 1987) .....	61
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Commc'ns Sys., Inc.</i> , 669 A.2d 79 (Del. 1995) .....	57, 67, 73
<i>Kors v. Carey</i> , 158 A.2d 136 (Del. Ch. 1960) .....	50, 62
<i>Lawson v. Household Fin. Corp.</i> , 152 A. 723 (Del. 1930) .....	58, 59, 67
<i>McMillan v. Intercargo Corp.</i> , 768 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2000) .....	40
<i>Moran v. Household Int'l, Inc.</i> , 500 A.2d 1346 (Del. 1985) .....	passim
<i>Mount Moriah Cemetery v. Moritz</i> , 1991 WL 50149 (Del. Ch.) .....	40
<i>Nakahara v. NS 1991 Am. Trust</i> , 739 A.2d 770 (Del. Ch. 1998) .....	78
<i>Nixon v. Blackwell</i> , 626 A.2d 1366 (Del. 1993) .....	passim
<i>Nomad Acquisition Corp. v. Damon Corp.</i> , 1988 Del. Ch. LEXIS 133 .....	38, 50
<i>Oberly v. Kirby</i> , 592 A.2d 445 (Del. 1991) .....	43
<i>Orloff v. Shulman</i> , 2005 WL 5750635 (Del. Ch.) .....	75, 76
<i>Paramount Commc'ns Inc. v. QVC Network Inc.</i> , 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994) .....	51
<i>Paramount Commc'ns, Inc. v. Time Inc.</i> , 571 A.2d 1140 (Del. 1990) .....	48, 50, 51

<i>Parnes v. Bally Enter. Corp.</i> , 2001 WL 224774 (Del. Ch.) .....	57, 66, 71
<i>Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews &amp; Forbes Holdings, Inc.</i> , 506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986) .....	52
<i>Rosenberg v. Oolie</i> , 1989 WL 122084 (Del. Ch.) .....	66
<i>Rothenberg v. Santa Fe Pac. Corp.</i> , 1992 WL 111206 (Del. Ch.) .....	76
<i>Sery v. Fed. Bus. Ctrs. Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4285915 (D.N.J. April 19, 2007) .....	59
<i>Shields v. Shields</i> , 498 A.2d 161 (Del. Ch. 1985) .....	55, 63, 64
<i>Sinclair Oil Corp. v. Levien</i> , 280 A.2d 717 (Del. 1971) .....	55, 63
<i>Smith v. Van Gorkom</i> , 488 A.2d 858 (Del. 1985) .....	40, 43, 44
<i>State of Wisconsin Investment Board v. Peerless Systems Corporation.</i> , 2000 WL 1805376 (Del. Ch.) .....	70
<i>Stroud v. Grace</i> , 606 A.2d 75 (Del. 1992) .....	69, 70
<i>Telstra Corp., Ltd. v. Dynegy, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 1016984 (Del. Ch.) .....	80
<i>Tomczak v. Morton Thiokol, Inc.</i> , 1990 WL 42607 (Del. Ch.) .....	42
<i>Underbrink v. Warrior Energy Servs. Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 22623162 (Del. Ch.) .....	76
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995) .....	passim
<i>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985) .....	passim

<i>Van de Walle v. Unimation, Inc.</i> , 1991 WL 29303 (Del. Ch.) .....	66
<i>VonFeldt v. Stifel Fin. Corp.</i> , 714 A.2d 79 (Del. 1998) .....	77
<i>Watchmark Corp. v. Argo Global Capital, LLC</i> , 2004 WL 2694894, at *4 (Del. Ch.) .....	63
<i>Williams v. 5300 Columbia Pike Corp.</i> , 901 F. Supp. 208 (E.D. Va. 1995) .....	64
<i>Williams v. Geier</i> , 671 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1996) .....	passim

**Regulations and Rules**

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 102(b)(7) .....	41
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141(b) .....	56
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141(d) .....	71
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141(e) .....	42
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 152 .....	67
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 202(b) .....	68
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 242 .....	39

**Other Authorities**

Frank H. Easterbrook & Daniel R. Fischel, <i>Close Corporations and Agency Costs</i> , 38 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 271 (1986) .....	59
